total produced volume (𝛼𝑄) = 86.31 units/cycle which are delivered to the retailer in 𝑛 = 3 lots with equal lot size 𝑞 = 28.77 unit/cycle.

Thus, industries get more profit if they apply SSMUID policy than SSMD policy. To get maximum profit, the backorder price discount given by
the retailer is 𝜋𝑥 = $183.4/unit which is very high than SSMUID policy.

6.2.5. Case 5. No backorder price discount

LT may increase during the shortage period due to the unreliable manufacturer. But customers want it quick and on time delivery. For that reason,
the retailer may loose customers. In the proposed study, the retailer gives some discount to attract customers for waiting up to replenishment, which
called backorder price discount. The number of backorder depends on this discount. But there are so many emergency situations in which the
retailer is unable to give any backorder price discount. To examine this situation applying 𝜋𝑥 = $0/unit in the final numerical file and keeping the
13

remaining data unchanged, the result is obtained as 𝑆 = $129.15/unit, 𝜌 = 0.94%, 𝑞 = 26.58 unit/cycle, 𝑙 = 1.02 units, 𝐼 = $489.82/production batch,

Journal of Retailing and Consumer Services 76 (2024) 103576S.K. Hota, B. Sarkar, S.K. Ghosh et al.

Table 6

Sensitivity analysis.

Parameters % changes 𝑆 𝜌 𝑞 𝑙 𝐼 𝐴 𝜋𝑥 𝐽𝐴𝑇𝑃 (%)

𝑉0 −50% +1.09 +4.8 NF NF NF – – +35.27
−25% +0.55 +2.5 NF NF −239.74 – – +36.30
+25% −0.58 −3.8 +150.8 +0.15 +185.95 – – +18.75
+50% −1.19 −5 +301.26 +0.30 +337.88 – – +14.91

𝐴0 −50% +0.03 +0.2 −7.59 −0.02 – −10.03 – −10.56
−25% +0.01 +0.1 −3.79 −0.01 – −4.17 – −4.39
+25% −0.01 −0.1 +3.79 +0.01 – +3.23 – +3.27
+50% −0.03 −0.2 +7.59 +0.02 – +5.87 – +5.81

𝐻𝑚 −50% – – +3.18 – – – – +2.82
−25% – – +1.59 – – – – +1.49
+25% – – −1.59 – – – – −1.69
+50% – – −6.38 – – – – −3.63

𝐻𝑟 −50% – – +30.27 +0.03 – – −39.1 +13.59
−25% – – +10.07 +0.01 – – −19.65 +7.20
+25% – – −6.03 −0.01 – – +19.65 −8.02
+50% – – −10.05 −0.03 – – +39.1 −17.01

𝑠𝑑 −50% +0.04 +0.04 +12.9 +0.01 – – – +8.37
−25% +0.02 +0.03 +6.45 – – – – +5.06
+25% −0.02 – −6.45 – – – – −8.52
+50% −0.04 −0.02 −12.9 −0.01 – – – −25.50

𝐶𝑀 −50% +2.19 NF – – – – – +4.48
−25% +1.14 +5 – – – – – +2.12
+25% −1.23 −5 – – – – – −1.73
+50% −2.6 −9 – – – – 0 −2.82

NF - Not feasible, – No change.

𝜙 = 0.000001,n= 3,A= $14.71∕ production batch, 𝑘 = 1.52 units and 𝐽𝐴𝑇𝑃 = $7166.02/cycle and it is seen that the SC get less profit in this case. Thus,
the variable backorder price discount is appropriate for this proposed study to get maximum profit.

7. Sensitivity analysis

The change of 𝐽𝐴𝑇𝑃 that occurs due to the change of cost parameters is shown here and analyzes its importance. The changes in values
of decision variables selling price (𝑆), service level (𝜌), first lotsize (𝑞), increasing rate (𝑙), investment for SEC reduction (𝐼), investment for OC
reduction (𝐴), backorder price discount (𝜋𝑥), and 𝐽𝐴𝑇𝑃 for reduction and increase of cost parameters initial SEC (𝑉0), initial OC (𝐴0), HC of the